»

Department of Administration State of West Virginia CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
Purchasing Division ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
2019 Washington Street East Purchase Order SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
Post Office Box 50130 CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
Order Date: 03-13-2023 CONTACT.
Order Number: CPO 0310 6332 DNR2200000002 6 Procurement Folder: 861570
Document Name: Guyandotte Boat Ramp Fagility New Construction Reason for Modification:
Document Description: Guyandotte Boat Ramp Facility New Construction Change Order No. 03 issued to extend the contract
per the attached documentation.
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order
Buyer Name: Joseph E Hager Il
Telephone: (304) 558-2306
Email: joseph.e.hagerii@wv.gov
Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2021-10-25
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2023-03-31
VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT
Vendor Customer Code: V80000037778 Requestor Name: James H Adkins
SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC Requestor Phone: {304) 558-3397
281 SMILEY DR Requestor Email: jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov
ST ALBANS wv 25177
us
Vendor Contact Phone: 3045323659 Extension:
Discount Details:
Discount Allowed  Discount Percentage  Discount Days FILELOCATION _____————
i1 No 0.0000 0
#2 Not Entered
#3 Not Entered
#4 Not Entered
INVOICE TO SHIP TO
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS
324 4TH AVE
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV 25305 No City WV 99999
us us
[ Total Order Amount:| $3,384,255.62

Purchasing Division’s File Copy

[ sty

QIA 3.13-2023 - e

PURCHASING DIVISJON AUTHORIZATIO ATTOR! RAIgPP AL AS TO FORM ENCUM_@ANCE CERTIFICATION ,_, ,_ ; 3
DATE: //3/253 |DATE: . SO DATE: WVEH; I

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE/ON FILE . |ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ONEIE -,  |ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

ABless

CPO 0310 6332 DNR2200000002 6 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/06

Date Printed: Mar 13, 2023 Order Number: Page. 1



Extended Description:
Change Order

Change Order No. 03 is issued to extend and increase the original contract according to all terms, conditions, prices and specifications contained in the original

contract and all authorized change orders. No change in contract total.
Effective date of extension 01/01/2023 through 03/31/2023.

Original Contract Price: $2,994,032.00
Change Order No. 03 Increase: $ 390,223.62

Contract New Totai: $3,384,255.62

All provisions of the original contract and subsequent change orders not modified herein shali remain in full force and effect.

NO OTHER CHANGES.
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 72420000 0.00000 0.000000 2994032.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2021-10-25 2023-03-31
Commodity Line Description: Building Construction Services
Extended Description:
Construction of Guyandotte Boat Ramp New Facilities
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
2 72120000 0.00000 0.000000 390223.62
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2021-10-25 2023-03-31
Commodity Line Description: Change Order No. 03
Extended Description:
Construction of Guyandotte Boat Ramp New Facilities
Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/05

Date Printed: Mar 13, 2023 Order Number: CPO 0310 6332 DNR2200000002 6




//j

WEST VIRGINIA — ////,,
._/ L " f‘ & .I- ¥ 3

Governor Jim Justice Director Brett W. McMillion

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jmmmms(ﬁ%L_—@ﬁ%C,w%Q

FROM: Roger C. Wolfe
Engineer Associate

DATE: December 21, 2022

SUBJECT: Guyandotte Boat Ramp
Change Order #3
CPO 0310 6332 DNR2200000002

Please find the attached Change Order #3 for the above referenced project. This change
order seeks to extend the end of contract date by 90 calendar days to allow for the completion of
the project. The original substantial completion date was October 24- 2022. With the approval
of Change Order #2 the new completion date for the project was December 31, 2022. This
change Order (#3) is to cover services to complete the project and seeks to extend the
completion date until March 31, 2023.

As part of the additional services the contractor is being asked to remove hazardous trees
near the site, replace a utility pole and replace unsuitable soils encountered under the
submerged portion of the ramp. The additional cost for the added services is $390.233.62 and
appears to be reasonable for the scope of work as detailed in the attached pages. This change
amounts to approximately a 13% increase from the original contract making the final contract
price $3,384,255.62 ($2,994,032.00+$390,223.62). The final amount exceeds a 10% increase
due to the specialized nature of the underwater material removal. | have included the letter of
request from the contractor with the appropriate backup information and a letter of concurrence
from the architect on this project. The additional bond will be submitted by the contractor.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me.

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES | PLANNING | ENGINEERING | MAINTENANCE
324 4th Avenue | South Charleston, WV 25303 | ph (304) 558-2764 | fax (304) 558-0077 | WVdnr.gov



WEST VIRGINIA

Governor Jim Justice Director Brett W. McMillion

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jamie Adkins

Chief Procurement Officer
FROM: Roger C. Wolfe

Associate Engineer ﬂr/_ C U,%
DATE: January 19, 2023

SUBJECT: Guyandotte Boat Ramp
CPO 0310 6332 DNR2200000002

Change Order #3, Beyond 20 Days

We, the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources, Planning, Engineering and Maintenance
Section requests a renewal of the above contract under the current terms, conditions, and pricing.
Associated construction project is still ongoing and nearing completion.

It is understood that this contract is beyond 20 days past the existing end date of the contract.
There were delays in obtaining all the documentation from the vendor.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact me.

RW/rw

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES | PLANNING | ENGINEERING | MAINTENANCE
324 4th Avenue | South Charleston, WV 25303 | ph (304) 558-2764 | fax (304) 558-0077 | WVdnr.gov



<

Chapman
Technical
Group

a division of
GRW

200 Sixth Avenue
Saint Alhans, WV 25177

304.727.5501
304.727 5580 Fax

Buckhannen, WV
Lexington, KY

www.chaptech.com

November 17, 2022

Mr. Roger C. Wolfe Jr., P.E.

WV Division of Natural Resources

324 4t Avenue

South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Re: Guyandotte Boat Ramp
Change Order

Dear Mr. Wolfe:

As the Guyandotte Boat Ramp Project progresses, the following
issues need to be addressed.

1.

2.

It was discovered that some of the remaining trees were diseased
and potentially hazardous, so they were removed.

A utility pole that was used to support the power line crossing
to the restroom was rotten at the base and needed to be
replaced.

During the boat ramp excavation, unsuitable soil was
encountered below the surface of the water, which was removed
and replaced with stone backfill,

To avoid encountering additional unsuitable materials, the
location of boarding dock gangway was adjusted, which required

a longer gangway.

The contractor has provided the attached proposals to complete the
work described above as Change Order 3. We feel that their proposed cost
of $390,233.62 for this work is fair and appropriate.

Sincerely,

QHﬁPMAN TECHNICAL GROUP

ot oy

Roger J. Kennedy,



v 0
CONSTRUCTION CROUP

ccantrell@sqgpge.com 281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, West Virginia 25177

August 15, 2022

Chapman Technical Group
200 Sixth Avenue
St. Albans, WV 25177

Aftention: Mr. Roger Kennedy

Re: Request for Construction Change Oder
Guyandotte Boat Ramp and Dock Project

Mr. Kennedy,

Once construction was underway, we encountered multiple unforeseen conditions that were not and could
not have possibly been identified at the time of bidding. These items include hazard tree removal, electrical
upgrades, unsuitable subsoil encountered during the launch ramp excavation, additional stone replacing
the over excavation of unsuitable material, and a required relocation of the boarding dock gangway which

necessitated a longer gangway.

Accordingly, SQP requests a Change Order for performance of the additional scope. The proposed Change
Order and supporting documentation are attached.

Thank you for your consideration and contact me with any questions.

SQP Construction Group, Inc.

2 2 A
CaseyCantrell
Project Manager
304-590-4326

cC: Donald O. Gatewood



INCREASE PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT $2,994,032.00 BOND NO. PB02597100342

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. PB02597100342 dated the Sth Day of
August, 2021, executed by Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company as surety, on
behalf of SQP Construction Group, Inc. as current principal of record, and in favor of
State of West Virginia, Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, as
Obligee for Guyandotte Boat Ramp Facility - New Construction, and in the amount
of Two Million Nine Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Thirty Two Dallars and 00/100
($2,994,032.00).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and
agreed that Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company hereby consents that
effective from the 3rd Day of January, 2023, said bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE INCREASED:

FROM: Two Million Nine Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Thirty Two Dollars and
00/100 ($2,994,032.00)

TO: Three Million Three Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Five
Dollars and 62/100 ($3,384,255.62)

The INCREASE of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 3rd Day of January,
2023, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond
ij-éct to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the
aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of
liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed
and in no event shall such liability be cumulative. et

Signed, sealed and dated this 6th Day of February, 2023 ' :‘:‘_

BY j?:?k/\ ﬁé’inbzml N ;":-“~ 5

bt o

Phlladej,phla Indemnity Insurance Corﬁ‘bany

M/ . r SURETYr
BY / ) B S

Kimberly \KTmRNEY-u\E FAeT g
THE ABOVE BOND IS HEREBY AG TO AND ACCEPTED BY b m

/ QBUGFE
BY ﬁ 2l le“\h -
d TITLE

-((\

""""""""

H ’ ;



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Acknowledgment by Principal if individual or Partnership
1. STATEOF
2. County of to-wit:
3. 1 , a Notary Public in and for the

4. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that

whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county.

5. Given under my hand this day of
6. Notary Seal 7.

(Notary Public)
8. My commission expires on the day of

Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporation

9. STATEOF west Virginia

10. County of Kanawha fo-wit:
nv_ L) X OFalnaller , a Notary Public in and for the
12. countyand s foresaid, do hereby certify that( 7)3/7/; /d/., ﬁ gﬁp /7 })g (;(

13. whoas, /17, Y/C‘// Vi signed the foregoing writing for

id writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.

Acknowledgment by Surety

19. STATEOF West Virginia

20. County of __Kanawha to-wit:

21. I, __Tammy Selbe , a Notary Public in and for the
22. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that  Kimberly L. Miles

23, who as, Aftorney-in-Fact signed the foregoing writing for
2, Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company a corporation,

has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said wrifing fo be the act and deed of the said corporation.
25. fpiver OOt e | 6th day of Febjuary 2023

) e Of West Virginia /
26. MY 27. 4 g é b{ )
(@ry Public) Tammy Selbe
10th day of August, 2024

Z South Charleston, WY 25309
My Commission Expires August 10, 2024

s
105 Southern Woods Drive (
>
»

28.

Sufficiency in Form and Manner

of Execut nAppﬂ Attomey General

Thil\- _dayof ( \k 2023 . q

(Deputy Attorney General)



PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Douglas P, Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles.
Taminy S. Selbe and Jessica J. Bentlev. its true and lawful Attomey-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other
contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed
$50,000.000.

This Power of Attomney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14™ of November, 2016.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to excoute
on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other
writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and
(2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorey-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,
be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid
and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to
which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS
CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

gl WAL

hil Glomb, President & CEQ
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

(Seal)

On this 5" day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swom said that he
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public: .
Compomveatts ot Pannativanie - oy S48 Variesde, YY'\C-K&?AJL
Venessa Mckenzie, Notary Pub
Montgomaery County
My commission expires Novembar 3, 2024
Commission number 1366394
Mambsr, Fennsytvac.nAssodistion of residing at: Bala Cynwyd, PA
My commission expires: November 3, 2024

1, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and the Power of Attomey issued pursuant thereto on the 5% day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that
John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attormey as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attomey the duly elected President of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this_6th___ day of __February ,20_ 23

RS>

1827 Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



Al

Change Order

Document G701 - 2017

PROJECT: (Name and address)
Guyandotte Boat Ramp Facility
Huntington, WV

OWNER: (Name and address)
WYV Division of Natural Resources
324 4% Avenue

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
Coniract For: Boat Ramp and Dock
Date: 10/25/2021

ARCHITECT: (Name and address)
Chapman Technical Group

200 Sixth Avenue

St. Albans, WV 25177

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Change Order Number: 003
Date: 1/3/2023

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address}
SQP Construction Group, Inc.

281 Smiley Drive,

St. Albans, WV 25177

South Charleston, WV 25303

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, If applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments

attributable to executed Consiruction Change Directives.)
Hazard tree removal; utility pole replacement; unsuitable soil replacement: 80 foot gangway; and a time extension for material and weather

delays.

The original Contract Sum was $ 2.994.032.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2.994,032.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 390,223.62

§ _ 3.38435562

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be increased by ninety (90) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be 3/31/2023

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

SQP Construction Group. Inc. WYV Division of Natural Resources

Chapman Technical Group
vARGHITECT (Filrin sime) CONTRACTOR (Firm nante) OWNER (Firm nanig)
-
SIGNATURE " [ SIGNATURE™ SIGNATURE
Roger J. Kennedy, Project Manager Casey Cantrell. Project Monager Brett W. McMillion, Director
PRIFTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
=202 (Lalas 1/31/27
DATE ! DATE DATE

AlA Document G701~ - 2017 Copydght © 1978, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All ights reserved, The *American
Institute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AIA Logo, ang “AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission This document
was produced by AlA software at 11:22:54 ET on 01/03/2023 under Order No.21 14297700 which expires cn D4/04/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for ane-time

use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copysight vielations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (3B9ADA3C)



. CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM
DATE: 1/5/2022 CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Rsmoval of 4 large trees.
PROJECT: Guyandotte Boat Ramp
CONTRACTOR.: CHERRY RIVER CONSTRUCTION, LLC CONTRACTOR COR NO.: COR-Tree Removal
Dagcription | Quantity (Q) | UnitofMeasure ()  Unit Cost (UC) | Total Cost (Q x UC) | Total Material Cost
|
] | | - ] - N
1 =
| |
- i} I | i |
L ~ /(A)TOTALMATERIALS - $0.00
_ = . — —_— e
(E) SUBTOTAL $0.00
= CAEBR™ =
_ Trade | No. of Workers | Total Hours (H) | Total Rate wiFringes (HR) | Total Cost (H x HR) | Total Labor Cost
OPERATOR 1.0 |- 20.00 $5585 $1,117.00 ]
LABORER === 20 ' 30.00 $5200 | $3,17400 —
e ;___1_ I B
S | E—— | . I [
|{F) SUBTOTAL LABOR I . - 291 00| B
e i I $000 _
|(H) SUBTOTAL | $4,291.00
~EQUIPMENT AND TOOLE® .
e L —
B ‘Equipment | Quantity(Q) |  Hours Rental Rate (R) | Total CostﬁxR)l Total Equip. Cost
Medium Excavator [ 1 20.00 ’ $95.00 $1,800.00
Skid Steer B 1 i | 20.00 [ $45.00 _ $900.00
Dump Truck | 1 } 8.00 | $95.00 §$760.00
e -  —— | — T N
:_'_ ~ () SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS | s3se000
o o N . soo0
|(K) SUBTOTAL $3,660.00
] , 3B
Company S [ Type of Work Provided | TotalCost™ | Total SCCost*
R (L) SUBTOTAL ‘ - | $0.00 | -
o M) I $0.00 -
- _ (N) . . §0.00 -
. (0) B L e e
= S (0 I N B | o000 |
(Q) TOTAL DEDUCTS | | $0.00
! SUMMARY
T ——— =
B B TOTAL MATERIAL & SHOP LABOR (E)| $0.00 |
- ; TOTAL LABOR (H) $4,261.00 | o
- ] TOTAL EQUIPMENT (K)  $3,560.00 |
N . TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS, DEDUCTS (Q)| $0.00 | _
_ B _' ] |TOTAL COST: 1 $7,851.00 -
- OH/ PROFIT (15%) $1,177.65
‘TOTAL COST + OH & PROFIT | $9,028.65
| BONDS (0%) 8 BEOTAX (0.015%) $135.43
. TOTAL PROPOSAL (E+H+K+QR):| | $9,164.08
* TYPE IN A NEGATIVE NUMBER 1

*INSERT EXTRA LINES, IF NEEDED, |
**THIS FORM TO BE PROVIDED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS. i Contractor's Signature




. CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM
DATE: 2/14/2022 CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Removal of 1 tree, cuiting of a second, and
PROJECT: Guyandotte Boat Ramp clearing of grubbing of the bank.
CONTRACTOR.: CHERRY RIVER CONSTRUCTION, LLC CONTRACTOR COR NO.: COR-Tree Removal
be‘scription - Quantity (Q) | Unit of Measure (U)|  Unit Cost (UC) Total Cost (Q x UC) | Total Material Cost !
—— — — - dl - — j_ - ) 1
[ - | ‘ D 'j:‘ o Bl
- (o) TOTAL MATERIALS -  $0.00
B (E) SUBTOTAL - - | ~ $0.00
—— = m - s i e e —— — e
25 = T =
I ~ Trede | No. of Workers:  Total Hours (H) | Total Rate w/Fringes (HR) | Total Cost (HxHR) | Total Labor Cost
(OPERATOR 1.0 | 30.00 ' $5585 $1,676.50. ) -
LABORER 3.0 \ 30.00 | $52 80 1 ~ $4,761.00
. R I
B ) I I T— , [ .
|{F) SUBTOTAL LABOR B - | $6,436.50
p——— i 1 $0.00
{H) SUBTOTAL | $6,436.50
"EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS ©
__ Equipment Quantity (@) | Hours | ‘Rental Rate (R) _'_"-I'oiai Cost (HR xR)_l Total Equip. Cost
Medium Excavator 1 . 3000 ‘ $85.00 | $2,850.00
Skid Steer - 1 30.00 $45.00 I _$3s000
Dump Truck ‘ 1 25.00 | $8500 $2375.00|
! o ] _
—— 0 I —
— | | ] | — ]
| - /(1) SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS ' $6,575.00
. B $0.00 | —
|(K) SUBTOTAL | $6,575.00
=, - b4 0/ RAI Fy - o
Company Type of Work Provided | Total Cost™ Total SC Cost ™
|
[ _ o — _
~ | _ b j . |
_ _ (L) SUBTOTAL %000
™M il _$0.00 | —
) ~ N | $0.00
(0) I ] .
e I - 5000 _ _
(G) TOTAL DEDUCTS - [ $0.00
[ "SUNMARY ——
- ~ TOTAL MATERIAL & SHOP LABOR (E)| $0.00
TOTAL LABOR {H) $6,436.50
) - ~ TOTAL EQUIPMENT (K) $6,575.00 | -
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS, DEDUCTS (Q) $0.00 |
. B ] TOTAL COST: | $13,011.50 ————
. - OH/PROFIT (15%) $1,951.73 -
| B _ TOTAL COST + OH & PROFIT B $14,963.23
- ' - BONDS (0%} & B&O TAX (0.015%)  $224.45 :
i | TOTAL PROPOSAL (E+H+K+Q-R): | $15,187.67
* TYPE IN ANEGATIVE NUMBER - B [ o -1
“{NSERT EXTRA LINES, IF NEEDED. |
**THIS FORM TO BE PROVIDED BY ALL, SUBCONTRACTORS. Contractor's Signature




. CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM
DATE: 6/27/2022 CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Import additional fill dirt, regrade slope,
PROJECT: Guyandot Bont Ramp il ol conrMork ol soeon i e .
CONTRACTOR.: CHERRY RIVER CONSTRUCTION, LLC CONTRACTOR COR NO.: 2
WATERIALY.
~ Description | Quantity (Q) | Unit of Measure (U) | Unit Cost (UC) Total Cost (A x UC)  Total Material Cost
fil dirt . s00 | cy. $50.00 ~ $25,000.00
erosion control matting | 13116 sf. | $0.08 $1.049.25
separation fabric 2400 s.f. | $0.12 $28800
seed 2 | 5B [ $142.00 $284.00/
3" to 9" rip rap 120 tons l $46.50 $5,580.00. ]
- (A)TOTAL MATERIALS B $32,201.25
|(E) SUBTOTAL ) - $32,201.25
CABOR *
e L =
N Trade No. of Workers | Total Hours (H) | Total Rate w/Fringes (HR) | Total Cost (H x HR) | Total Labor Cost i
OPERATOR 10 | 4000 | $55.85 ~ $2,234.00 _ |
LABORER — 10 | 4000 _ $5200 _ $211600 N
= | _ | il —]
I I B [ . I -
B B ~ (F)SUBTOTAL LABOR Sl | $4,350.00] -
| | $0.00 —
— [(H) SUBTOTAL I | $4,350.00
' Equipment | Quantity (@) | Hours Rental Rate (R) | Total Cost (HRxR)  Total Equip. Cost
Medium Excavator B 1 | 40.00 ~ $95.00 B $3,800.00 -
|
—— ——
. ) [ ___[
(1) SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS $3,800.00 B
) 17 o | s0.001 ]
(K) SUBTOTAL | $3,800.00
[ SUBGCONTRACTORS = AND ] OR DEDUCTS Sre
N ‘Company | Type of Work Provided | Total Cost™ Total SC Cost **
|
—_— — = SIS - =
() SUBTOTAL L s00 ) —
. o™ - - $0.00 z
) B B $0.00
— ©) - l
. S ¢ S ~ $0.00 .
(@) TOTAL DEDUCTS $0.00
SUNMARY
- “TOTAL MATERIAL & SHOP LABOR ()| $32,201.25 |
- N ~ TOTALLABOR(H) $4,350.00 1
TOTAL EQUIPMENT (K))  $3,800.00
B | ) TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS, DEDUCTS (@) $0.00
L | ) "TOTAL COST: $40,351.25 | I
- ' |OH / PROFIT (15%) $6,052.60 |
B 1 TOTAL COST + OH & PROFIT $46,403.94 .
. - - BONDS (0%) & B&O TAX (0.015%) ~ $696.06 D
| _ TOTAL PROPOSAL (E+H+K+Q-R): ] $47,100.00
I T I o

* TYPE IN A NEGATIVE NUMBER

**INSERT EXTRA LINES, IF NEEDED.

**THIS FORM TO BE PROVIDED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS.

AR
Contractor's Signature




ct: Date: August 19, 2022

[Proje —
ﬂ. E 7 Guyandotte Boat Ramp
v 21-010 Guyandotie Boat Remp Project
& cor 003

SQF Construction Group, Inc. [Proposal Deseription:
281 Smlley Drive, St. Albans, West Virginia 26177 Ovwner's change directive fo add labar, material, and taxes to install all scope of work associated with the Ohio
Phone: (304) 440-8200 = Cell: (304) 530-4326 River bank design changs; including an extenslon of time in the amount of sixty calendar days (60) and costs
Comntect: Casey Canfrell, Projsct Manager for SQP general conditions.
COST PROPOSAL
DIRECT COSTS
SCOPE DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIP & OTHER
. — A I B~ B R R e A
S | porUnit | Hours Taxes & ins. Coat Per Unit Cost Per Unit
A B c [} E F=CxE (<] ' H=FxG 1 I=Cxl K L=CxK
1.01/SQP Gest Breskdown - - - - [ -
1.02] .. Working Supsrintendent (12.5 hre k) 200 |mth | s000| 10000  6s00| 650000 . .
1.03...Working Foreman 200 |mth | 16200 | 324,00 6500 |  21,060.00 I - -
104 Trucks 200 mh| - - . - 105000 |  2,100.00
105|...Fusl Surcharge 2,00 |mth . . . 850.00 1,800.00
1,08 .. Addiional Equipment 200 |mn | - . . - 10,500.00 |  21,000.00
1.07|...Addltional Conorete for Gangway Abutment 100|Ls | 4000 4000 5000 |  2,000.00 400000 |  4,000.00
108/ ,..Install Rip Rep @ Gangway Abutment 100 Ls | 4000 40.00 5500  2,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 T
105 Trew Romoval & Grubbing - - . = -
1.10]....skilled labor [3 men @ 40 hrs fea for 1 week] 1.00 [wk | 12000 12000 5000 |  6,000.00 - .
1.11)....Operaters 3 men @ 40 hrs/ea for 1 week] 100 WK | 12000| 12000  eooe| 720000 S R T
1.12| .. Equipment fusl 1.00 LS . - . | 50000  500.00
1.13 - - - 1T - - A
1.14| Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet) T mg  44,960.00 1’_‘(‘,‘;“_’?}1"; ] _ 7.200.60‘ ' ;‘6‘:”‘_"7"13 25,500.00
1.15| Subtotal from Cost Proposal Confinustion Sheset = 4‘ - =
1.18| Subtotal Direct Costs: Subtotsl Labor|  44,960.00 | Subtotsl Mati|  $7,200.00 "“W“?" E}El: $25,500.00
1.17| Texesfinsursnce: Labor Burden m % of flem 1.97H $16,286.40 Sales Tex| T%.| $504.00 Sales Tax '7% $1,785.00
13| Total Direct Costs T TotalLsbor] $80,246.40 TotelMat|  $7.704.00 | TOWIEQUIP & 57 955 60
[ ———__SUBCORTRACTORTOSTS SUNRARY Submitted By
[reom Subcontractor Name Total Htam ——— o
No. (Listtotals from attached SC-1 forma) Cost No.
A B c 301 |Total Direct Labor Cost tem 1.89H | §  60,246.40 Casey Cantrell
201|Amherst Madison_Added SOW Breakdow | | a2 |Tolsl Direct Material Cost ~ Mom1.88) |  7,704.00 ]
202|...(Credit for Rip Rap) $ (79,100.00) 303 | Tolal Equip & Other Cost item 1.99L - 27,285.00 Project Manager
203]...6' Ramp Underout 20,000.00 304 | Subtotal 30143024303 | §  ©5,235.40
204| .. Addltional Rip Rap to ill underout | 40000 395 |Overhead and Proft (%) 15.00%  14,285.31 IBIGATURE]
2.05)...#2 Stone on op of rip rap back fo subgrade 14,300.00 a06 | Subtotal 3.0443.05 | § 109,520.71 e
208|...Revised Dock Plen 10,00000| | sm |Subcontractor Cast Mem298 |  241,549.02
207|...Unioad, Splice and Set new B0' Gangway T 8,000.00 208 |Subcontractor Markup (%), 10.00% 24,154.90 August 18, 2022
208 .. Addlionel Mobilzation and Demob. 4,500.00 09 |Subotal 3.0843.07+3.08 | § 375,224.63
200|... Standby ! Fleeting charges 10,360.00 " 310 | Addilonal Bond/ins. Cost 200%  7,50440
210 Addlength 1o 8 - Labor to wold soems 10,000.00 an |B&OTex  200%  7,504.48 | PATE]
2.1 American Muscle
212|...80' ganway and addional fioatation for dock 76,201.63 312 | TotiProposaiCost  5.09+330+3.11) § 300,233.82
2.43|McDanle! Electric
2.14|...Install new power pole w/ electric weahter heads 6,345.72
218 Cherry Rivor
2-_18 1lree remova! at bathrooms - il 9,184.00
2.17|...tree / grubbing along Guyandotte bank 15,187.67
Zﬂl ...earthwork re-dssig_n along Ohlo River - 41._105.00.
2.18) Total Subcontract Costs $ 241,540.02




AMHERSTM ADISON

2 PORT AMHERST DRIVE
CHARLESTON, WV 25306-6699
PHONE 304-926-1100

FAX 304-926-1111

WRITER'S DIRECT #

August 31, 2022 CONTRACTOR # WV001941

Casey Cantrell

SQP Construction Group, Inc.
281 Smiley Drive

St. Albans, WV 25177

Delivered via email: ccantrelldisgpgc.com

RE: WVDNR Guyandotte Boat Ramp and Dock—Ohio River
Summary for Modification for Differing Site Conditions for Ramp Riprap,

Gangway and other Design Changes

Dear Casey:

Based upon a TEAMS meeting yesterday afternoon, August 30, 2022, it was requested
that we provide a summary of all of the previous proposals, revisions and amendments
based upon the ongoing correspondence related to the differing site conditions and
subsequent design changes on the above-referenced project reflecting the most recent
changes. Accordingly, we are pleased to provide that summary of prices for the

following items of work:

¢ 6’ Ramp Undercut Excavation—Excavate out the riprap, filter fabric and an
additional 6” of river bottom material to hopefully encounter a firmer surface. All
work to be performed using barge-mounted equipment. In accordance with our

original quoted rate, 25 hours @ $800.00/hour (already complete):
$20,000.00 Lump Sum

* Additienal Riprap—Furnish and install approximately 1,600 tons of riprap to fill
in that 5° x 60’ x 60° excavation above (the top 1’ to make a total of 6* will be #2
stone noted below). Also, allows for approximately an additional 2° of 12” riprap
“punched” in at the base. No new fabric is included. All work to be performed
using barge-mounted equipment. Pro-rating our original proposal, additional

1,600 tons @ $56.50 (already complete):
$90,400.00 Lump Sum

* Credit for Riprap—Delete approximately 1,400 tons of riprap that was in the
upstream dike. Pro-rating our original proposal, credit 1,400 tons @ $56.50

(already complete):
(879,100.00) Lump S




Additional Stockpiled Riprap—Furnish and stockpile approximately 120 tons
of riprap at location designated by SQP to be placed by others on the slope under
the location of the new gangway per phone conversation with Doug Vincent July
7,2022. 120 tons @ $45.00:

ISQP to furnish and install | >$5,400.00 Lump Sum

#2 Stone—Furnish and install approximately 220 ton in a 12” thick layer of #2
limestone placed on top of the riprap. Material to be trucked in and dumped on
the river bank within reach of our barge-mounted crane. All work to be

performed using barge-mounted equipment (already complete):
$14,300.00 Lump Sum

Revised Dock Plan per email dated August 10, 2022—Repurpose one of the
12” guide pile and splice the four each 8” pile in to two 8” pile. Includes
additional driving depth. Based upon 3 target tip elevation of 470°. All work

includes labor and using barge-mounted equipment:
$10,000.00 Lump Sum

Unload, Splice and Set New 80’ Gangway—Unload the new gangway at
Guyandotte, splice the two gangway sections together at the mid-span, set the new
gangway, and offload the existing 30° gangway on to the riverbank or truck
provided by others. Our understanding is that the new gangway weight has
increased to 5,850 Ibs. All work to be performed using barge-mounted

equipment:
$8,000.00 Lump Sum

Additional Mobilization/Demabilization—Remobilize floating equipment to the
site upon resolution of this modification. There is a possibility of a 2" additional
mobilization if the new 80° gangway is not delivered prior to our other work at

the site being complete.
$4,500.00 Per Each Occurrence

Standby/Fleeting Charges—We did initially demobilize our barge-mounted
crane and towboat to minimize standby charges. However, we did leave the pipe
materials, riprap, and slide frame on 4 separate barges down in that area
anticipating that we would be able to get these items resolved in a relatively short
time. That did not happen. We are now almost 4 months from when the
Differing Site Conditions were encountered. We have incurred fleeting charges to
date of $10,360.00 through July 19, 2022 for those barges, which includes no
mark up. In addition, we would typically invoice $175.00 for our smaller barges
and $350.00 per jumbo deck barge per day for the use of the barges, which would
be another $1,050.00 per day initially for the four barges that we had the pipe,
dock, slide frame and riprap materials on. SQP has proposed to include the
amount in our proposal of June 3, 2022 for the amount of $4,160.00, however,
being that this change has still not been resolved almost 3 months later, we would



AMHERSTMADISON

2 PORT AMHERST DRIVE
CHARLESTON, WV 25306-6699
FPHONE 304-926-1100

FAX 304-926-1111

WRITER’S DIRECT #

August 17, 2022 CONTRACTOR # WV001941

Casey Cantrell

SQP Construction Group, Inc.
281 Smiley Drive

St. Albans, WV 25177

Delivered via email: ccantrell@sgpoc.com

RE: WVDNR Guyandotte Boat Ramp and Dock—Ohio River
Maodification for Differing Site Conditions for Ramp Riprap
Addendum 2 to Revision 2 dated 6/13/22

Dear Casey:

Please refer to our previous proposal for additional work dated June 13, 2022 and our
addendum 1 to that proposal dated August 4, 2022. This is a 2" addendum to that June
13, 2022 proposal based upon an email dated August 10, 2022 from Roger Kennedy with
Chapman Technical Group now indicating a 3-pile arrangement. The 2 ea 8” diameter
pile would be installed to the riverside of the slab and a single 12” repurposed guide pile
will be centered at the landside of the slab. Please provide coordinate points for those 3
each piling. We had also discussed to revise the pile tip elevation back to 470 as it
would be doubtful based upon the Geotech report that we could drive through the
claystone. In addition, if the tip elevation would not be revised, we will have difficulty in
being able to drive the pile in one length, based upon the increased horizontal distance
from our barge-mounted crane and the subsequent decrease in elevation of the cranes
boom point, combined with an increase in the pile top elevation. If the 464’ tip elevation
is still required, we will have to increase the amount of our proposal. Accordingly, we are
pleased to provide an updated price for the following item of work:

* Revised Dock Plan per email dated August 10, 2022—Repurpose one of the
12” guide pile and splice the four each 8" pile in to two 8” pile. Includes
additional driving depth. Based upon a target tip elevation of 470°. All work to
be performed using barge-mounted equipment:

steel—Revised Price Addendum 2 $10,000.00 Lump Sum
Labor and equipment
Conditions: All other conditions of our previous proposal remain unchanged.




expect that additional compensation would be allowed for at least our out-of-

pocket fleeting charges.
$ 10,360.00 Lump Sum

Conditions: Off-site disposal of excavated material is excluded. We are able to reuse
the riprap materials that were previously installed, but removed per the initial 6° Undercut
Excavation above and may now be considered “dirty” due to comingling with other
excavated river bottom materials.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please call.

Sincere[y? \
{'\'. _ II ‘I (/ T’ .,-‘_“\.‘\.

A" \
. O e | NS \
\ S A

S =

AN
Jim'Peterson

Ambherst Madison
jpetersonf@portamherst.com
304-926-1100 office
304-561-7617 cell



1 *
HIVIERN Q ‘
e uote
A XSRS A OCKS C Al ® Date Quote #
141 Sunset Ave, Wellsburg, WV 26070 USA
P: B00-223-3444 F: 304-737-2511 11/2/2022 2251
www.AMDOCKS.com
Name / Address: Ship To:
SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.
CASEY CANTRELL CASEY CANTRELL
281 SMILEY DRIVE 90 BUFFINGTON STREET
ST. ALBANS, WV 25177 HUNTINGTON, WV 25702
304-590-4326 304-590-4326
ccantrell@sqpgc.com;ap@sqpgc.com ccantrell@sgpgce.com;ap@sgpgc.com
Rep Project
JD
item Description Qty Unit $ Total $
NI-P Aluminum Gangway - Nominal 4'W x 80'L. Handrail, 1 61,370.00 61,370.00T
Hinge & Roller
E-2424T Float - 2x4x24" LTL Shipping 3 190.00 570.00T
E-4624T Float - 4x6x24" LTL Shipping 1 436.00 436.00T
E-24186 Float - 2x4x16" UPS 2 144.00 288.00T
E-4416T Float - 4x4x16" LTL Shipping 1 271.00 271.00T
NI-P - Float - 4x710x24" LTL Shipping 1 615.00 615.00T
F-CB383FB Fasteners - 3/8'x 3' HDG Carriage Bolt Set - Floats 50 1.15 87.50T
to Truss Frame. (LARGE WASHER)
F-HB515 Fastenars - 1/2'x 1 1/2' HDG Hex Head Bolt Set 20 1.60 32.00T
F-SDS38 38' Drum Support {pair) for Follansbee Blue Dock 6 78.25 469.50T
Ni-P Engineering 1 3.500.00 3,500.00T
200 SHIPPING AND HANDLING 1 3,850.00 3,950.00
* All orders totsling over $5,000.00 wil have an additional 3% charge H paid by Credit Cerd, After 30 days, past dus balances will be
assessed a 1.5% manthly finance charge. Annual rate is 18%. If this ccount is sent ta a collestion agency, en automatic additional Subtotal $71,559.00
30% will be added to this account, *), the customer, undarstand that | em financlally respensible for covering the total invoice amoun!
plus any extra shipping charges, CC disputa fees, caliscion costs, sttomay faes, and court costs assoclated with AMD recovering
ml
“AD s no responslble for any address correctians by shipping line due to wrong customer info, lack of Info, chenges after Sales Tax (7.0%) $4,732.63
shipping occurred, delay in officading, nesding & Iifk gate, refusal of delivery, ard any additional shipping charges Incurred will be
paid by customer. Shipping retes may vary and are priced In effect at the ime of shipping.
* 15% re-stocking fea for retumed goods.
Boat Docks * Dock Hardware * Gangways * Flotation || Jotal 76,291.63




CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO. WV 002208/0H 35577/ KY ME 1_347_6  PROPOSAL Page Nt of ' Pages

McDaniel Electric, Co., Inc. 1308 8TH AVE. HUNTINGTON, WV 25701
INDUSTRIAL-RESIDENTIAL-COMMERCIAL-COMMUNICATIONS & DATA Phone (304) 522-8306 Fax (304) 522-8307
[~ FROPOGAL SUBMITTED 10 PHONE JoATE
SQP Construction 12/17/2021
STREET 10B NAME
281 Smiley Drive Change order request #1
 GWATREAND P CO0E 708 [BCATION
St Albans wv 25177 Gyandotte Boat Doc
THERERY ST SPEC A TIONS KN TS TATES T T PHORE
Mr. Casey Cantrell |
WV002208
We have a rotten existing wood pole for the electrical service. OH 35577
we are requestion a CO to replace. KY CE13474
40' Class 4 pole $435.00 7 hrs
Digger truck $1200.00 lot
2 15' 2" conduit risers and cable $9390.00 8.5 hrs
2 weather heads $22.00 1.5 hrs
recrimp secondary for across floodwall. $22.50 1.5hrs
hardware and preforms $38.00 1hrs
subtotal cost $2,707.50 19.5 hrs
tax and P&0O 7%& 10%&10% $3,505.40
labor @ $89.00 X19.5 hrs $1735.50
Total cost plus 2% city B&0 tax $5,345.72
m HEREBY TO FURNISH MATEIUAL AND MWMA@MGWWESHWM FORTHE SUM OF:
DOLLARS $5,345.72
I PAYWENT YU Br MADE AS FOTOWS:
|[upGR compretion I
= X /]S A
All material Is guarantaed to be as specified. Afl work Is to be completed is a warkmanlike Authorized Uzavid Kida {
ding bo standard practices. Any al or di far above specifications Slgnature
ihvotving extra costs will be exacutsd only ipon written ordsrs and will bacoma ar extra
|- harge over and above the esti At ! upon strikes, or Note: This proposal may
élays beyond our contral. Qumer may carry fire, tornada and other necessary insurance. withdrawn by us if not accepted within — 30 days
Our warkers zre fully covered by Workmen's Compeansation insurance,
Acceptance of Proposal -
(The above pricks, specifications and conditions ere satisfactary and
lire hereby accepted. Yau are authatized to do the work as specified. Payment
il be made as outiined abova, Signature
Date of Acceptance: Signature




